and purchased, excluding water consumed by a utility in its own operations.”  The

Commission Staff’s Report noted that Montgomery District #1’s test-year water loss was

16.7207 percent in its 2022 Annual Report.  At a 16.7207 percent water loss, the total

annual cost of water loss to Montgomery District #1 is $29,008, and the annual cost of

water loss in excess of 15 percent is $2,985.

12 Annual Report of Montgomery District #1 to the Public Service Commission for the Calendar

Year Ended December 31, 2022 (2022 Annual Report) at 39 and 12.

13 2022 Annual Report at 43.

14 Case No. 2009-00343 Application of Montgomery County Water District No. 1 for an Alternative
Rate Adjustment (Ky. PSC May 7, 2010).

 -5- Case No. 2023-00284

TEST PERIOD

The calendar year ended December 31, 2022, was used as the test year to

determine the reasonableness of Montgomery District #1’s existing and proposed water

service rates as required by 807 KAR 5:076, Section 9.

SUMMARY OF REVENUE AND EXPENSES

The Commission Staff’s Report summarizes Montgomery District #1’s pro forma

income statement as follows:

 Commission Staff’s Report

 Test-Year  Pro Forma  Pro Forma

 Operations  Adjustments  Operations

Operating Revenues $389,023   $39,000   $428,023

Operating Expenses 437,886  24,074  461,960

Net Utility Operating Income (48,863)  14,926  (33,937)

Interest Income 138  0  138

Total Utility Operating Income ($48,725)  $14,926  ($33,799)

REVIEW OF COMMISSION STAFF’S RECOMMENDATIONS

 Montgomery District #1 proposed adjustments to its revenues and expenses to

reflect current and expected operating conditions.  In the Commission Staff’s Report,

Commission Staff proposed additional adjustments.  The Commission accepts the

Total Water Loss

Purchased

Water

Purchased

Power Total

Pro Forma Purchases 160,709$   12,775$   173,484$

Water Loss Percent 16.7207% 16.7207%

Total Water Loss 26,872$   2,136$   29,008$

Disallowed Water Loss

Purchased

Water

Purchased

Power Total

Pro Forma Purchases 160,709$   12,775$

Water Loss Percent 1.7207% 1.7207%

Disallowed Water Loss 2,765$   220$   2,985$

 -6- Case No. 2023-00284

recommendations contained in the Commission Staff’s Report.  The Commission has no

further modifications.  The following is the Commission Staff’s complete pro forma:

Test Year

 Proposed

Adjustment

s

Commission

Staff

Adjustments

Total

Adjustment

s (Ref.) Pro Forma

Operating Revenues

Total Retail Metered Sales 345,210$ (11,363)$   (11,363)$   (A)

10,486   10,486   (B)

29,437   29,437   (C)

13,740   13,740   (B) 387,510$

Other Water Revenues:

Other Water Revenues 43,813 (4,000)   4,000 -   (D)

(3,300) (3,300)   (E) 40,513

Total Operating Revenues 389,023 38,300 700 39,000 428,023

Operating Expenses

Operation and Maintenance Expenses

Salaries and Wages - Employees 121,573 (581) (581) (F)

(1,200) (300) (1,500) (G) 119,492

Salaries and Wages - Commissioners 7,200 7,200

Employee Pensions and Benefits 23,587 (1,440) 356 (1,084) (H)

(1,747) (1,747) (I) 20,756

Purchased Water 143,183 5,703

11,823

(2,765) 14,761 (J) 157,944

Materials and Supplies 5,967 (2,800) (700) (3,500) (G) 2,467

Contractual Services - Water Testing 7,470 7,470

Water Testing 3,847 3,847

Transportation Expense 1,503 1,503

Insurance - Gen. Liability 8,171 8,171

Bad Debt 800 800

Miscellaneous Expenses 53,335 (220) (220) (K)

16,224 (2,835) 13,389 (L) 66,504

Total Operation and Maintenance Expenses 376,636 22,997 (3,479) 19,518 396,154

Depreciation 49,432 6,036 6,036 (M) 55,468

Taxes Other Than Income 11,818 506 (1,986) (1,480) (N) 10,338

Total Operating Expenses 437,886 29,539 (5,465) 24,074 461,960

Net Operating Income (48,863) 8,761 6,165 14,926 (33,937)

Interest Income 138 138

Income Available to Service Debt (48,725)$  8,761$   6,165$   14,926$   (33,799)$

 -7- Case No. 2023-00284

REVENUE REQUIREMENT

Billing Analysis.  In its application, Montgomery District #1 proposed an adjustment

of $11,363 to decrease Total Metered Retail Sales for the test year of 2022.15

Montgomery District #1 reported total metered water sales for the test year of $345,210.16

Montgomery District #1 provided a billing analysis to calculate a normalized revenue

amount of $333,847, based on the usage during the test year and using the rates

authorized in its current tariff.17

Following a review of the billing analysis and list of water sales adjustments,